

No. 12302

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CAPITAL SERVICE, INC., a Corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL.

HYMAN SMITH,

BARNET M. COOPERMAN,

923 Chester Williams Building, Los Angeles 13,

Attorneys for Petitioner.

FILED

DEC 2 1954

CLERK OF COURT

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statutes involved in this case.....	2
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	6
Argument	19
Point I. Preliminary statement as to the law governing this case	19
A. The question of when stock or an indebtedness becomes worthless is a question of fact.....	19
B. The test to be applied in the determination of when stock or an indebtedness becomes worthless is a practical, objective test, varying with the circumstances of each case; the taxpayer's attitude and conduct are not to be ignored.....	20
C. The taxpayer in a case of this type carries the burden of proving: (1) that the stock or debt is worthless; and (2) that the stock or debt became worthless in the year in which the deduction from gross income is taken	22
D. The determination of the Commissioner is presumptively correct only until the taxpayer proceeds with competent and relevant evidence in support of his position—then the issue depends wholly upon the evidence so adduced and the evidence to be adduced by the Commissioner	23

Point II. Competent and relevant evidence was adduced below proving that the stock and debt of Central had potential value on December 31, 1941, and that they became worthless in 1942; no evidence was introduced below which will support the finding of the Tax Court that the stock investment and indebtedness became worthless prior to January 1, 1942	24
A. The fact that petitioner supplied capital to other enterprises after it had ceased so supplying Central does not support the finding of the Tax Court that the stock and indebtedness of Central became worthless prior to January 1, 1942.....	25
B. The sale in 1939 of the physical assets of Kettleman and Fuel is not a fact which supports the finding of the Tax Court that the stock and indebtedness of Central became worthless prior to January 1, 1942. The only asset of real value possessed by the Central System was the certificate of public convenience and necessity possessed by Fuel; this certificate was in full force and effect until October 6, 1942.....	29
C. The suspension on January 6, 1940, of the corporate charters of Fuel, Kettleman and Central does not support the finding of the Tax Court that the stock and indebtedness of Central became worthless prior to January 1, 1942.....	33
D. The letter written to Ralph Moore on November 22, 1940, by an agent of the Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Moore's letter in response thereto dated December 2, 1940, do not support the finding of the Tax Court that the stock and indebtedness of Central became worthless prior to January 1, 1942.....	34

- E. There is no evidence to support the finding of the Tax Court that all negotiations for disposition of the certificate had failed by the end of 1940, and that the negotiations in 1941 were nothing more than "feelers" 38
- F. No evidence was introduced in the Tax Court from which it may be concluded that petitioner postponed taking its deduction for losses on the stock and indebtedness of Central until 1942, in order to obtain an unlawful tax advantage..... 39

Point III. The Tax Court, in making its decision, did not apply the correct principles of law..... 40

- A. The Tax Court did not correctly apply Sections 23(f) and (k) of the Internal Revenue Code..... 40
- B. The Tax Court, in making findings of fact upon which the decision is based, incorrectly resorted to hindsight judgment, instead of applying the practical, flexible test required by the United States Supreme Court in *Boehm v. Commissioner*..... 41
- C. The Tax Court, in making its decision, failed to apply the correct principles of law, as revealed by case authority binding upon the Tax Court..... 43

Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bay Cities Transportation Co. v. E. H. Warren et al., 26 C. R. C. 131	31
Boehm v. Commissioner, 326 U. S. 287, 66 S. Ct. 120.....	19, 20, 25, 40, 42
Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Martin, 283 U. S. 209, 51 S. Ct. 453	28
Cittadini v. Commissioner, 139 F. 2d 29.....	19
Dunbar v. Commissioner, 119 F. 2d 367.....	22, 46
Eaton v. Commissioner, 143 F. 2d 876.....	44
Ellis v. United States, 138 F. 2d 612.....	37
Hauss v. Lake Erie & W. R. Co., 105 Fed. 733.....	28
Jones v. Commissioner, 103 F. 2d 681.....	29
Lucas v. American Code Co., 289 U. S. 445, 50 S. Ct. 202.....	20
Miami Beach Bay Shore Co. v. Commissioner, 136 F. 2d 408....	43
Nelson v. United States, 131 F. 2d 30.....	45
New York Life Ins. Co. v. Bacalis, 94 F. 2d 220.....	37
Olson, E. C., v. Commissioner, 10 T. C. 458.....	42, 46, 49
Perry v. Commissioner, 120 F. 2d 123.....	23
Raffold v. Commissioner, 153 F. 2d 168.....	19
Redman v. Commissioner, 155 F. 2d 319.....	19, 21
Rex v. Ledrew (1945), 1 D. L. R. 453.....	37
San Joaquin Brick Co. v. Commissioner, 130 F. 2d 220....	19, 22, 23
Southern R. Co. v. Gray, 241 U. S. 333, 36 S. Ct. 558.....	37
Morton, Sterling, v. Commissioner, 38 B. T. A. 1270.....	36
Woody v. Utah etc. Co., 54 F. 2d 220.....	37

STATUTES	PAGE
Bank and Corporation Franchise Tax Act (California), (Deering's Gen. Laws, Act 8488, Sec. 32).....	3, 33
Bank and Corporation Franchise Tax Act (California), (Deering's Gen. Laws, Act 8488, Sec. 33).....	4, 33
Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 23(e), (26 U. S. C. A., Sec. 23(e))	19, 20
Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 23(f), (26 U. S. C. A., Sec. 23(f))	2, 5, 19, 40, 51
Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 23(k)(1), (26 U. S. C. A., Sec. 23(k)(1))	2, 5, 21, 40, 51
Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 122(a), (26 U. S. C. A., Sec. 122(a))	2, 5
Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 122(b)(2), (26 U. S. C. A., Sec. 122(b)(2))	2, 5
Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 1141 (26 U. S. C. A., Sec. 1141)	1

TREATISES

Jones on Evidence, Sec. 1314 et seq.....	36
Wigmore, Treatise on Evidence, Sec. 285	27, 28
Wigmore, Treatise on Evidence, Sec. 902.....	35
Wigmore, Treatise on Evidence, Sec. 1018.....	37
Wigmore, Treatise on Evidence, Sec. 1018(a).....	37
Wigmore, Treatise on Evidence, Sec. 1179.....	28
Wigmore, Treatise on Evidence, Sec. 2273.....	28

No. 12302
